## **ACCESSION OF UKRAINE**

## Communication from Ukraine

The following information has been received from the Governmental Commission on Ukraine's Accession to GATT/WTO in answer to Question No.35 of the Consolidated List of Questions and is available for consultations at the Secretariat (Accession Division, Room 1126):

- Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine "On the Procedure for Using the Funds of the Governmental Leasing Fund to Purchase Domestic Agricultural Machinery", No. 25, of January 15, 1998.

### **Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine**

On the Procedure for Using the Funds of the Governmental Leasing Fund to Purchase Domestic Agricultural Machinery

#### No. 25,

## **January 15, 1998**

In order to regulate using the funds of the governmental leasing fund to purchase domestic agricultural machinery, the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine hereby DECREES the following:

- 1. To approve the Procedure of using the funds of the governmental leasing fund to purchase domestic agricultural machinery (enclosed).
- 2. The Council of Ministers of Autonomous Republic of the Crimea, oblasts' state administrations shall provide the Directorate of the governmental leasing fund with necessary support in organizing the provision of agricultural goods producers with domestic machinery on the conditions of leasing.
- 3. To take into account that the Ministry of Agro-Industrial Complex of Ukraine shall establish the Department on organizing and control over leasing operations of the governmental leasing fund to purchase domestic agricultural machinery within the approved ceiling number and remuneration fund for the Ministry's head office employees.
- 4. To ask the National Bank of Ukraine to open a special account for the Ministry of Agro-Industrial Complex of Ukraine for the governmental leasing fund to purchase domestic agricultural machinery.
- 5. First Vice-Prime Minister of Ukraine, Mr. A. K. Golubchenko, shall be responsible for implementing this Resolution.

Prime Minister of Ukraine V. PUSTOVOITENKO

# APPROVED

by the Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of

5. The funds of the Governmental Leasing Fund shall be used exclusively for purchases of domestic agricultural machinery including those manufactured by joint ventures that are residents of Ukraine.

Using the funds of the Governmental Leasing Fund for purchases of agricultural machinery manufactured by joint ventures that are residents of Ukraine shall be undertaken on the basis of maximum percent of production on domestic manufacturing plants of component parts for such machinery. The Interdepartmental Expert Council on the Issues of Determining Priorities in Production of New Machinery and Equipment for Agricultural Goods Producers shall approve the above said maximum percent annually.

- 6. The Directorate of the Governmental Leasing Fund shall determine lessors on the competitive basis among agent of entrepreneurial activity regardless of ownership types.
- 7. Using the funds of the Governmental Leasing Fund and providing agricultural

Urts for su212 regarda)riag subechrakison Try 2298c. 67244 [chg (2) Th I (5) Th 223 lies condia) TTD.0Tc.225.m)0 [cor

the procedure of organizing technical maintenance and repair of agricultural

- 16. Disputes arising within the validity of the leasing agreements shall be considered pursuant to applicable legislation.
- 17. Lessors shall be responsible for the designated use and repayment of the budgetary funds of the Governmental Leasing Fund.
- 18. The Directorate of the Governmental Leasing Fund shall exercise control over using the funds of the Governmental Leasing Fund and their repayment.
- 19. Lessors and manufacturing plants shall be responsible for the quality and timely supply of agricultural machinery under entered agreements, as well as for carrying out its repair within warranty and post-warranty period of exploitation.